under the general Company its used for the general
mandate granted daily operation expenses of the
to the Directors Company
at the annual
general meeting Approximately
of the Company 3.0 million not
held on utilised
10 May 2005

Save as disclosed above, the Company did not carry out any fund raising activities in the past
12 months

Conditions of the Placing: The Placing is conditional upon the Stock Exchange granting the
listing of and the permission to deal in the Placing Shares.

In the event of this condition is not fulfilled by 31 December 2006 (or such another date as
may be agreed between the Company and the Placee), the Company or the Placee has the right
by serving written notice to terminate the Placing Agreement.

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the granting of the
listing of and permission to deal in the Placing Shares.

4

Changes in shareholding structure of the Company: The shareholding structure of the
Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after the completion of the
Placing are as follows:

As at the date of Immediately after the
Name of shareholders this announcement completion of the Placing

Number of % Number of %
Shares Shares

Mr. Mak Shiu Chung,
Godfrey (Note) 56,900,000 23.2 56,900,000 19.4

LuckyTeam
International Limited 56,900,000 23.2 56,900,000 19.4

Li Gui Yan 35,100,000 14.3 35,100,000 11.9

Xu Bin (Placee) – – 48,960,000 16.7

Other public shareholders 152,800,000 62.5 152,800,000 52.0

Note: The shareholding attributable to Mr. Mak Shiu Chung, Godfrey in the Company is held
through Lucky Team International Limited, an investment holding company incorporated in
the British Virgin Islands wholly owned by Mr. Mak Shiu Chung who is the executive
Director of the Company.

Reasons for the Placing and use of the net proceeds from the Placing: The Company is
principally engaged in the provision of transportation technology solutions in respect of toll
collection, traffic surveillance, optical fibre road network communication, power supply systems
for highways in the PRC. The Company is also engaged in the research and development of